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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
' REGION I ,
- 1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

Date: March 1, 2004

In reply
Refer to 3HS13

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED_

Commander,

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Attn: SIORF-SE-EQ (Jim McKenna)
P.O. Box 2

Radford, VA 24141-0099

C.A. Jake

Environmental Manager
Alliant Techsystems, Inc.
Radford Army Ammunition Plant
P.O. Box 1 '

Radford, VA 24141-0100

Re: Radford Army Ammunition Plant
SWMU 51 o
Draft revised Work Plan Addendum 17
Document submittal and review

Dear Mr. McKenna and Ms. Jake:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed
the Army’s February, 2004 draft revised Work Plan Addendum 17 for
the investigation of SWMU 51, located at the Radford Army
Ammunition Plant (RFAAP). Based upon our review, the draft
revised Work Plan Addendum 17 for the investigation of SWMU 51 is
approved. In accordance with Part II. (E) (5) of RFAAP’s
Corrective Action Permit, the Work Plan Addendum 17 for SWMU 51
is now considered final. Please forward two copies of the final
Work Plan Addendum 17 to EPA for our files.

Celebrating 25 Years of Environmental Progress



ccC:

If you have”any questions, please call me at 215-814-3357.

Robert Thomson, PE
Federal Facilities

Russell Fish, EPA

Leslie Romanchik, VDEQ-RCRA
Mark Leeper, VDEQ-CERCLA

Celebrating 25 Years of Environmental Progress
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McKenna, Jim

rom: Parks, Jeffrey [Jeffrey.Parks@shawgrp.com]
‘ent: : Monday, March 01, 2004 11:36 AM -
i O: . : Thomson.Bob@epamail.epa.gov
Cc: John.E.Tesner@nab02.usace.army.mil, Jerome.Redder@ATK.COM,;
. Jim_McKenna@ATK.COM
Subject: RE: Review of SWMU 58 draft RFI

My apologies to all. I should have clarified in the response to comments

~ that when we made the requested change of samples from stratigraphic

characterization samples (51SBC) to chemical characterization samples
(51SB); this changed the numbering sequence of the samples (as developed
in the WPA). However the location of the samples did not change, and the
figure showing the locations of the revised chemical and stratigraphic
samples is correct.

Jeff Parks

From: Thomson Bob@epamail.epa.gov [mailto: Thomson Bob@epamail.epa. gov]
Sent: Monday, March 01, 2004 10:51 AM ‘ :
To: Jim_McKenna@ATK.com

Cc: Parks, Jeffrey; Redder, Jerome; 'john e tesner'

Subject: RE: Review of SWMU 58 draft RFI

This is okay...

Rob | » -

Also. just a quick note on SWMU 51, WP Addendum 17. We reviewed the Feb,
2004 draft WP Addendum with the corrected/updated Figure 1-7. The Feb.
2004 draft WP Addendum is okay, and an approval letter will be

forthcoming. However, the accompanying Feb. 26, 2004 cover letter

mentions the addition of chemical sampling locations (51SBC 10, 51SBC18

and 51SBC16). Please note that these sampling locations are not :
reflected on the revised Figure 1-7, but not to worry as other samples

are. The nomenclature for the sampling locations must have been mixed up

with the generation of the revised Figure. However, the correct number

- of sampling locations is all that matters. Sure had us scratchmg our
heads for a moment........

Rob



"McKenna, Jim"

<jim. mckenna@us a To:  Bob
homson/R3/U SEPA/US@EPA
rmy.mil> cc: "Redder,

Jerome" <Jerome. Redder@ATK.COM>, 'john e tesner' »

<john.e.tesner@usace.army.mil>, ""Parks, Jeffrey N'"
<Jeffrey Parks@shawgrp.com> -
‘ 03/01/2004 10:35 Subject: RE: Review of
SWMU 58 draft RFI
AM

Rob, Yes there was a response but apparently it did not get attached to
the :
12/23/2003 transmittal letter. The responses are in the attached file.

Is

‘is ok or do you want us to send a hard copy?

m McKenna
- IMPORTANT NOTE: When replymg to this message cut and paste
Jim_McKenna@ATK.com into the address line. Please do not hit reply.
Thanks. '

From: Thomson. Bob@epamail.epa.gov [mallto Thomson Bob@epamail epa.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 01, 2004 10:23 AM

To: McKenna, Jim; Redder Jerome

Cc: John.E.Tésner@nabO2,usace.army.mil

Subject: Review of SWMU 58 draft RFI

Hi Folks:

EPA is currently in receipt of the Dec 2003/Jan 2004 version of the

RFI for SWUM 58. In reviewing the draft final submittal, we noted
t for all three copies of the draft final report at Region III, there
did not appear to be a response to EPA's September 18,2003 review
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comments. Is there a response to comments out there?

Thanks...Rob Thomson

(See attaChed file: SWMU 58 RFI RTC attachment.doc)

*******#*********Internet Emall Conﬂdentia]ity Footer******************

Privileged/Confidential Information may be contained in this message.

If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible

for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy or deliver
this message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this message
and notify the sender by reply email. Please advise immediately if you

or your employer do not consent to Internet email for messages of this -
kind. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this message that
do not relate to the official business of The Shaw Group Inc. or its
subsidiaries shall be understood as neither given nor endorsed by it.

The Shaw Group Inc.
~ http://www.shawgrp.com



ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMD

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Route 114, PO. Box 1

Februaly 26, 2004 v Radford, VA 24143-0100
‘ USA

Mr. Robert Thomson

U.S. Envnonmental Protection Agency
Region 11

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Subject: Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final February 2004
' Radford Army Ammunition Plant
EPA ID# VA1 210020730

Dear Mr. Thomson:

Enclosed is one certified copy of Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final February 2004
Radford Army Ammunition Plant for your review and comment or approval. Your additional threecopies will be sent
under separate cover as well as additional copies to the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ),U.S. Army
Environmental Center, U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine.

This document has been revied to address the single comment contained in your February 2, 2004 letter as follows:

EPA Comment -
Figure 1-7, Proposed Soil Boring Locations, on page 1-18 shows the proposed samplmo locations for the site. It

is unclear why so few samples are being collected for chemical analysis in the area of the trench, i.e.-in the disposal
area. It is recommended that at least one additional sample should be collected within the area of the trench (either
51SBC10 or 51SBC18) for chemical analysis. The reliance on geophysical surveys to foster an assumption that the
material in the trench disposal area is “homogenous” really has little bearing on determining the nature and extent of
contamination in the trench. This is especially true when an assumed homogenous cover, approximately 5-feet thick,
is reported to be above the trench area, which could influence any geophysics performed at the site.

RFAAP Response

In order to facilitate approval of Work Plan Addendum (WPA) 17, RFAAP agrees to collect addltlonal soil samples
as requested in this comment and in EPA’s original comment #12 (USEPA Comments dated 21 November 2003).
Additionat soil samples will be collected at three locations: two locations inside the trench boundaries, 51SBC10 and
51SBCI18; and one location outside the trench area, 51SBC16 (Figure 1-7, WPA 17). Four samples will be collected
from each of the borings within the trench area and be analyzed for TCL VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, PAHs, explosives,
TAL inorganics and dioxin/ furans. The surface soil sample at location 51SBC10 will additionally be analyzed for
TCL pesticides and herbicides. Three soil samples will be collected from the boring outside the trench area and will
be analyzed for TCL VOCs, SVOCs, PAHs, explos1ves and TAL morganics. Soil samples will be collected as
outlined in WPA 17.

Please coordinate with and provide any questions or comments to myself at (540) 6398266 Jerry Redder of my staff (540)
639- 7536 or Jim McKenna, ACO Staff (540) 6398641

Smcerely,

C A Jake onmental Manager
Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company, LLC -

Enclosure

04-815-24a
IMcKenna/JIRedder
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February 26, 2004

Mr. Robert Thomson - EPA

Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation

w/o enclosure

c: Russell Fish, P.E., EPA Region IIT
Durwood Willis
Virgmia Department of Envuonnlental Quahty
P. O. Box 10009 ‘
Richmond, VA 23240-0009

Mark Leeper

Virgmia Department of Environmental Quahty
P. O. Box 10009 '

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

E. A. Lohman

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
West Central Regional Office

3019 Peters Creek Road

Roanoke, VA 24019

Touny Perry

U.S. Army Environmental Center

5179 Hoadley Road, Attn: SFIM-AEC-ERP
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5401

Katie Watson

Engineering & Environment, Inc.
7927 Camberley Drive
Powell, TN 37849

Dennis Druck

U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medlcme
5158 Blackhawk Road, Attn: MCHB-TS-HER

Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5403

John Tesner
Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District
ATTN: CENAB-EN-HM '
" 10 South Howard Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

be: Administrative File

Rob Dav1e—ACO Staff
C. A. Jake

J. J.Redder

Env. File

04-815-24
JMcKenna/IJRedder

Coordination:

B

‘J McKenna

i ! k _ Al Ayt




Concerning the following:

| Work Plan Addendum 17
S WV[U 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final February 2004
' RadﬁJI d A; my Ammunition Plant

[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachmenta were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penaltles for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonmment for knowing v1olat10ns ,

| oY
. y A g
SIGNATURE: o 1. ] Cennn
PRINTED NAME: : AnthonyR Skmner
TITLE: ~ LTC, CM, Comimanding -
" . Radford AAP
:_ p /\/\/L .f,\//\ -
A VAL
SIGNATURE: ! LV Vo
PRINTED NAME: Anthony Miano
TITLE: Vice President Operations

Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company, LLLC

04-815-24 ]
IMcKenna/JTRedder



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION Il '
1650 Arch Street
Phrladelphla, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

February 2, 2004
In reply ‘ ‘
Refer to 3HS13

CERTIFIED MAIL : ‘
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED |

Commander,

Radford Army Ammunition Plant

Attn: SIORF-SE-EQ (Jim McKenna)
P.O. Box 2 - '
Radford, VA 24141-0099

C.A. Jake

Environmental Manager

Alliant Techsystems, Inc.
Radford Army Ammunrtron Plant
P.O. Box 1

Radford, VA 24141 -0100

Re: Radford Army Ammunition Plant
SWMU 51 ‘
Work Plan Addendum 17
Review of the Army s January 7, 2004 Response to EPA’s 11/21/03 review letter

Dear Mr.. McKenna and Ms. Jake:

The U.S. Env1ronmenta| Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed the Army’s
January 7, 2004 response to EPA’s November 21, 2003 letter concerning the Army’s
draft Work Plan Addendum 17 for the investigation of SWMU 51, located at the Radford
Army Ammunition Plant (RFAAP). Outlined below, please find EPA s remaining concern
based upon the Army’s January 7, 2004 response:

1) Figure 1-7, Proposed Soil Boring Locations, on page 1-18 shows the proposed
sampling locations for the site. It is unclear why so few samples are being collected
for chemical analysis in the area of the trench, i.e. in the disposal area. It is

" recommended that at least one additional sample should be collected within the
area of the trench (either 51SBC10 or 51SBC18) for chemical analysis. The reliance




on geophysical surveys to foster an assumption that the material in the trench
disposal area is “homogenous” really has little bearing on determining the nature

- and extent of contamination in the trench. This is especially true when an assumed
homogenous cover, approximately 5-feet thick, is reported to be above the trench
area, which could influence any geophysics performed at the site.

This concludes EPA’s review of the Army’s January 7, 2004 response to EPA’s

~ November 21, 2003 letter concerning the Army’s draft Work Plan Addendum 17 for the

investigation of SWMU 51, located at the RFAAP. The referenced draft Work Plan is
disapproved by EPA in its current form, and must be revised to reflect the comment
above. Per Part |, Section E.4.e. of the EPA RCRA Corrective Action Permit, the Army
is required to revise the draft document and submit a revised draft copy to EPA for
review within 60 days of the receipt of EPA comments on the draft document. Part Il,
Section E.4.f. of the Permit allows for an additional 20 days for issuing the revised draft
~document to EPA, provided that timely notice is given, i.e. within 10 days. Additional
time extensions can be requested under Part Il, Section F. of the permit.

If you have any questions, please cail me at 215-814-3357.

5 | - ' Sincerely,

Robert Thomson, PE |
Federal Facilities Branch

cc.. Russell Fish, EPA _
Leslie Romanchik, VDEQ-RCRA
Mark Leeper, VDEQ-CERCLA



ALLIANT TECHSYS TEMD

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Route 114, P.O. Box 1

Radford, VA 24143-0100

USA -

Janunary 7, 2004

Mr. Robert Thomson

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region i1

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Subject: Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final December 2003
Radford Amrmy Ammunition Plant
EPA ID# VA1 210020730

Dear Mr. Thomson:

Enclosed is one certified copy of Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final December
2003 Radford Army Ammunition Plant for your review and comment or approval. Your additional three copies will be
sent under separate cover as well as additional copies to the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ),
U.S. Army Environmental Center, U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine. Attached are
our responses to the comments contained in your November 2 1, 2003 letter.

Please coordinate with and provide any questions or comments to myself at (540) 639-8266, Jerry Redder of my staff
(540) 639-7536 or Jim McKenna, ACO Staff (540) 639-8641.

Sincerely,

/ ake, Environmental Manager »

4 “Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company, LLC

Enclosure
w/0 enclosure
c: Russell Fish, P.E., EPA Region I

Durwood Willis

Virginia Department of Envir onmental Quality
P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

Mark Leeper

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

E. A. Lohman

Virginia Department of Enwromnental Quahty
West Central Regional Office

3019 Peters Creek Road.

Roanoke, VA 24019

04-815-4 ]
IMcKenna/JJRedder




be:  Administrative File

Tony Perry

U.S. Ammy Environmental Center

5179 Hoadley Road, Attn: SFIM-AEC-ERP
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5401

Katie Watson .
Engineering & Environment, Inc.
7927 Camberley Drive

Powell, TN 37849

" Dennis Druck
U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine
5158 Blackhawk Road, Attn: MCHB-TS-HER
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5403

John Tesner

Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District
ATTN: CENAB-EN-HM

10 South Howard Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

P
Coordination:™ - ...

* — Q—\ﬂ’t
Rob Davie-ACO Staff
C. A. Jake
J. J. Redder
Env. File
04-815-4

JMcKenna/JJ _Redder

"4
i e
] T

¥ McKenna




IConceminé the following:

.. ' Work Plan Addendum 17 _
SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Final December 2003
Radford Army Ammunition Plant

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted i is,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.

SIGNATURE: M
PRINTED NAME: Anthony R. Skirher
TITLE: LTC, CM, Cordfhanding
Radford AAP

SIGNATURE: - | 7 ’ \’ "VW v
PRINTED NAME: Anthony Miano

‘ TITLE: : Vice President Operations

’ Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company, LLC

04-815-4
JMcKenna/JJRedder
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* Response to USEPA Comments dated 21 November 2003
. for
Draft Work Plan Addendum 017
Dated July 2003

General Response
Please note that the plan of action and associated programmatic funding for SWMU 51 has been

and continues to be discussed on an annual basis during the Installation Action Plan (IAP)
workshop and is captured in the most current version of that document (FY 2004). The plan of
action for SWMU 51 assumes that it is a source that has not released to groundwater, but might
require some sort of remedial/removal action. Source removal is the most certain method of
achieving regulatory requirements in karst geological settings. Work Plan Addendum 017 (and
generally work plan addenda for RFAAP’s SWMU'’s) was developed to collect data sufficient to
test and validate the assumptions for the plan of action in order to advance the program as
efficiently and expeditiously as possible. Additions to this strategy have been added upon

| ‘regulator request; for example the inclusion of full suite sampling for chemical analytes,
" however, the core strategy remains unchanged. Should the sampling proposed in WPA 17

indicate the underlying assumptions were not valid, such a scenario may require further effort
possibly including further characterization, sampling, or remediation. It is requested that these
response-to-comments be viewed in the context of the plan of action assumptions for SWMU 51.

EPA Comment 1 :
Section 1.1, Introduction, page 1-1: The second paragraph states that “there are no records

indicating that disposal activities have taken place at SWMU [solid waste management unit] 51
since 1972.” However, the first paragraph on page 1-11 states that “the aerial photographic
analysis of SWMU 51 indicated that activity was first noted at the site in 1975, where a trench
that appeared to be empty was visible in the photograph. By 1981, the trench had been filled and
revegetating ground scar was the sole feature that remains.” Please revise the WPA to resolve
this discrepancy and to retain information that most accurately reflects the operational history of

the unit.

RFAAP Response
Text will be revised as follows:
“The Dames and Moore 1992 RFI report stated that an estimated 10 tons of red water ash

was reportedly disposed at the site from 1968 to 1972. There are no records available
after 1972 regarding activities at SWMU 51; however, aerial photographic analysis
indicated that there was an open trench at the site in a 1975 photograph. A 1981 aerial
photograph indicated that the trench had been filled and a revegetating ground scar was
the major site feature visible.”

EPA Comment 2

Section 1.1, Introduction, page 1-1: One of the objectives of the RCRA Facility Investigation
(RFI) at SWMU 51 is described as (third bullet) “generate sufficient data to evaluate residual
risk ...” emphasis added. The term residual risk is generally used when a site has been
remediated to some level (e.g., preliminary remediation goals) and after confirmatory sampling
to address risk from the residual contamination not addressed by the remedial action. Based on
the information provided in the WPA, it appears no removal action was undertaken at

Page 1



SWMU 51. Please revise the WPA to remove the term “re31dual” from the text or provide data
related to previous remedial actions at the site.

RFAAP Response )
The term “residual” will be removed from the text as requested.

EPA Comment 3
Page 1-1: Please describe red water and red water ash in the text of the Work Plan.

RFAAP Response

The following text will be added to the WPA:

Red water is a USEPA listed hazardous waste (K047) and is listed solely for reactivity
(40 CFR 261.32). During the production and formulation of TNT and TNT containing
formulations and products, an alkaline, red colored aqueous waste is generated (red
water). This waste stream is composed of TNT purification filtrate, air pollution control
scrubber effluent, washwater from cleaning of equipment and facilities, and washwater
from product washdown operations.

Red water was concentrated by evapofation and the red water sludge was burned in rotary
kilns located in the TNT manufacturing area (USATHAMA, 1976). The ash from the red

water sludge burned in the kilns is referred to as red water ash.

Red water and red water ash will be described in Section 1.2.1.2 of the teXt.

EPA Comment 4
Section 1.2.1.1, Environmental Setting, page 1-5: Under “Geology and Soil,” it is stated that

“geologic cross sections A-A’ and B-B’ (Figures 1-3 and 1-4, respectively) are provided to
illustrate the subsurface conditions in the vicinity of SWMU 51.” It is not clear how the .
information depicted on these cross sections was obtained or determined. For example, based on
the plan view presented on Figure 1-2, there are no monitoring wells or soil borings located
along the cross section for SWMU 28. However, this unit is shown on cross section B-B’ as
having fill material that is approximately 20 feet deep and more than 250 feet wide. As an
additional example, only one monitoring well is located on the southeast corner of SWMU 51,
and it 1s not clear how the details provided in cross sections A-A’ and B-B’ were determined for
this unit. Please revise the WPA to clarify how the definitive detailed geologic cross sections
were developed and provide any additional borings/monitoring wells that may have been used on
the pan view (Figure 1-2) or indicate that such information will be provided in the RFI Report.

RFAAP Response
The text will be clarified. Information for SWMU 28 will be removed from the cross

section. The removal of this information should not affect this WPA. Information on
SWMU 51 was based on information gathered from the SWMU 51 site specific
geophysical surveys, which is why the dashed inferred contact line was used on the
figures. A footnote will be added to the figures indicating that information on SWMU 51
presented on the cross sections was inferred from geophysical rather than geological data.

Page 2




EPA Comment 5
Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, page 1-11: The exposure pathways presented in Table 1-,

2 do not consider an adult or child trespasser for surface soil contamination. In addition, only
construction workers were considered for the potential future use of groundwater. Since the
conceptual site model (CSM) considers both the industrial and residential scenarios, the potential
receptors should include adult or child trespasser for surface soil, and adult and children for use
of groundwater. Since there are no known restrictions for groundwater use, this is mandatory.
Please revise the CSM/potential exposure pathways and receptors accordingly. '

RFAAP Response
Adult and child residential receptors for soil will be added to the CSM. This approach

will be more conservative than the trespasser scenario. Additionally, a maintenance
worker scenario will be added to the CSM. This receptor would be similar to the
trespasser receptor; therefore, the trespasser scenario will not be evaluated. Because of
the karst geology at RFAAP, groundwater flow is complex. Therefore, groundwater is
being addressed separately as part of WPA 009. The RFI will address the completeness
of the groundwater pathway.

EPA Comment 6

Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, page 1-13= The third paragraph on this page indicates
that data is insufficient to conclusively state whether the groundwater migration pathway at
SWMU 51 is complete and that is considered unknown. In the fourth paragraph it is stated that
“groundwater at the site is being addressed in Master Work Plan Addendum 009, Horseshoe
Area Groundwater Study (IT, 2002).” As one of the objectives of the RFI is to generate
sufficient data to evaluate potential risk on human health and the environment, please clarify
where and when this data gap will be filled or include a statement in the WPA that the
completeness of the groundwater exposure pathway will be determined before the conduct of

risk assessment.

RFAAP Response
As noted, groundwater is being addressed separately in WPA 009. The completeness of

the groundwater pathway at SWMU 51 will be assessed in the RFI report with data
collected from the sampling strategy as proposed.

EPA Comment 7
Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, on page 1 13: states that surface water and sediment are

considered incomplete pathways because surface water is not present at the site. This pathway is
also not identified as a pathway in Table 1-2 on page 1-13. Because contaminated groundwater
can discharge to the surface and contaminate surface water and sediment, this pathway may still
be complete. This pathway can be addressed as part of the groundwater study mentioned
previously in the same section. This issue should be clarified in the text and in Table 1-2.

RFAAP Response

The text will be clarified to indicate that groundwater does not dlscharge at the site;
therefore, the surface water and sediment pathway at the site is not complete. However,
contamination of surface water and/or sediment from groundwater discharge offsite will
be addressed by the ongoing groundwater study (WPA 009). .

Page 3




EPA Comment 8 ’
Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, page 1- 13 The last paragraph states “air is considered
an incomplete pathway because the study area is grass covered and volatilization is not an issue.

Based on the cross sections A-A’ and B-B’, fill material (or potential waste) begins at the
surface, and insufficient data exist to determine whether the constituents in the surface and
subsurface soil/fill volatilize or not. Therefore, the statement that volatilization is not an issue is
not supported by data. If the waste is assumed to contain constituents with propensity to
volatilize or to be absorbed in the root/trunk/leaf system of the vegetative cover, then the air
pathway will be complete. Please remove this statement and indicate that the air pathway is
unknown and will be determined during the RFI. The CSM should be revised accordingly.

2

. RFAAP Response -
Because of the type of waste disposed (ash) and the age of the site, volatilization of
constituents to the air is not expected. The CSM will be revised to indicate that airisa -
potential pathway and that the completeness of the pathway is unknown, but will be
assessed in the RFI report based on the results of the current sampling strategy. Cross
sections A-A’ and B-B’(Figures 1-3 and 1-4, respectively), will also be revised to
indicate that waste in the trench is covered by five feet of soil based on the results of the

geophysical surveys.

&

EPA Comment 9 2 -
Table 1.2, Potential Exposure Pathways and Receptors, on page 1-13: does not identify

exposure of subsurface soil to terrestrial receptors as a pathway. Depending on the depth
analyzed, invertebrates and burrowing mammals can be exposed to subsurface soil. This
pathway should be identified in the report.

RFAAP Response ‘
Results of the geophysical surveys indicate a five foot soil cover. To assess potential =

ecological impacts, surface soil (0-1 ft bgs or 0-2 ft bgs for previous sampling) has been

selected for two primary reasons: -

1. To maintain consistency with other RFAAP ecological risk assessment documents.

2. To address the most important ecological soil depth exposure interval, as soil depths
below two feet would be infrequently contacted.

If results of the stratigraphic profiling indicate that the soil cover is not uniform or that

contamination is shallower than the assumed five feet, this potent1a1 pathway will be re-

evaluated in the RFI report.

EPA Comment 10
Figure 1-2: The estimated groundwater flow d1rect10n as depicted on Flgure 1-2 is confusing.
How about utilizing groundwater table and/or potentiometric surface contours instead.

RFAAP Response
General groundwater flow direction is inferred from monitoring well static water levels

and topography. However, because of the karst and fractured bedrock geology,
potentiometric maps tend to be inaccurate and unreliable. Because SWMU 51 is
topographically elevated, groundwater likely flows in a semi-radial direction to the east.
The arrows on Figure 1-2 will be joined by a band to illustrate the perceived direction of

groundwater movement.
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EPA Comment 11
Section 1.3, Planned Activities, page 1- 14: Th1s section 1ndlcates that the selection of the area

to be investigated and the soil samples to be collected follows the procedures provided in
standard operating procedure (SOP) 30.7. Please revise this section to discuss the sampling
methodology or combination of methodolo gies to be used from among the methods described in

the SOP 30.7.

RFAAP Response
- The text will be revised to include specifics of the sampling methodologies proposed

during investigative sampling activities at SWMU 51.

EPA Comment 12

Figure 1-7, Proposed Soil Boring Locations, on page 1-18: shows the proposed sampling

locations for the site. It is unclear why so few samples are being collected for chemical analysis

~ in the area of the trench. For additional characterization for the ecological risk assessment, two
additional samples should be collected within the area of the trench (51SBC10 and 51SBC18) for
chemical analysis. For more complete coverage of the grid, one additional sample should be’
collected outside the trench area (51SBC16). This additional analysis is most important for

-surface soil. :

RFAAP Response '
As discussed in Section 1.3.1, several geophysical surveys were conducted at SWMU 51
as part of this WPA. The purpose of the geophysical surveys and the stratigraphic ,
profiling of the site is to limit the number of samples necessary to characterize the site.
Since the geophysical surveys indicated a fairly homogenous mass in the trench area, the
proposed number of trench samples is considered to be sufficient to chemically
_characterize the trench waste. There are eight proposed surface soil samples in an
approximate 20 X 200 foot area (0.09 acres); this would be equivalent to 89 samples on a
one acre site, which would appear to be an adequate sampling density. It is unclear how
three additional surface soil samples would provide additional critical information to
* characterize waste buried in a trench.

EPA Comment 13 -
Section 1.3. 2, Proposed Soil Borings, page 1-22: Under “Boring for Physical Analysis” for
Atterberg limits American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) D4318-00 is specified.
ASTM D4318-00 is the standard test methods for liquid limit, plastic limit, and plasticity index
of soils. The liquid limit and plastic limit of soils (along with the shrinkage limit [ASTM
D4943-02]) are often collectively referred to as the Atterberg limits. Please clarify if testing the
soil using ASTM D4943-02 (Standard Test Method for Shrinkage Factors of Soil by the Wax
Method) is implied by the use of the term “Atterburg [sic] limits” and/or specify testing of the
soil using ASTM D4943-02 to determine shrinkage factors of soil.

The historical standards for measurement of hydraulic conductivity - using a rigid wall,
compaction-mold permeameter - are ASTM D5856-95 and ASTM D5856-95(2002). The current
active standard is ASTM D5856-95(2002)el. Please revise this section to correct the reference
provided in the text of the WPA for this standard.
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The current active methods referenced for “soil porosity” determination are ASTM D854-02 and
ASTM D2937-00e!, respectively. Please revise the references provided in the WPA.

The above suggested corrections should also be made for Section 2.5.5 (Phys1cal/ Goetechnical
Analysis).

RFAAP Response

While the definition of Atterburg limits can include shrinking limits in soil, current usage
usually retains the plastic limit, liquid limit, and the plasticity number (or index). The
shrinkage limit would be of limited use in the mixed sand, silt, and clay at SWMU 51.
Therefore, to remain consistent with previous physical testing of soil at Radford RFAAP
Ammunition Plant (RFAAP), ASTM D4318-00 will be performed

The text will be modified with the current standard for measurement of hydraulic
conductivity, ASTM D5856-95(2002)el.

The text will be modified to show the current soil porosity methods ASTM D854-02 and
ASTM D2937-00el.

EPA Comment 14 _
Section 1.3.2, Proposed Soil Borings. page 1-22: This section indicates that during soil boring
advancement, a portable photoionization detector (PID) will be used for screening volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) during the investigation. A PID alone may not detect VOCs with
higher ionization potentials than the electron volt used in the PID. A flame ionization detector
(FID) is better suited for screening such VOCs. Since the presence or absence of VOCs in
surface and subsurface soils were not investigated in the past, it must be ensured that a detector
or combination of detectors which will permit the detection of all VOCs will be used during the
investigation. The “Monitoring Plan” presented in Section 3.5 should also be revised.

RFAAP Response

The Work Plan proposes the use of a portable photoionization detector (PID) for.
screening volatile organic compounds (VOCs) to assess the level of personal protective
equipment (PPE). The level of PPE is dependent upon the readings (Section 3.5) using a
10.6 eV lamp. PIDs have traditionally been considered as “detection” instruments used
as “protection” monitors alerting workers to potentially hazardous conditions and are
adequate for general field screening. It is true that there are VOCs with higher ionization
potentials including the chloroalkanes (trichloroethanes, dichloroethanes, chloromethane,
etc.) that are detected on the FID; however, it is considered unlikely that significant
concentrations will be found at SWMU 51 which is a former red water sludge and ash
(explosives production waste) disposal site. The 10.6 €V lamp is capable of detecting
172 VOCs and the instrument and procedures have been used and met health and safety
requirements for past RFAAP investigations. Another consideration would be that the
use of a FID will bring an ignition (hydrogen gas generated) source to the sampling site
which is not desirable given that explosives are a COPC for the site. '

EPA Comment 15

Table 1-3, Summary of Propesed RFI Borings, page 1-19: This table indicates that only one
boring (51SB3), which is located inside the probable boundaries of the trench, will be used for
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physical analysis. It is not clear why physical analysis is confined to only this boring location
and how it was determined that this location will yield data representative of the trench. It is
recommended that at least one additional location within the trench and another location outside
the probable boundaries of the trench be selected for physical analysis. The resulting data will
be more representative and will help in comparing the physical parameters of more than one data
point. In addition, as stated in the WPA, since ““the analyses are intended to enhance the
understanding of the physical nature of the soil to provide data necessary for constituent
migration modeling, if necessary,” vertical variation alone should not be considered sufficient for
adequate physical characterization of the soil/fill.

RFAAP Response - ‘ _

The 28 continuous logged borings should provide sufficient field evidence (e.g. color,
texture, plasticity, composition) to assess whether site soil conditions are fairly
homogeneous throughout the site. The site is approximately 20 X 200 feet. If the
lithologic data indicates a wide variety of soil conditions, a second set of samples for

physical testing will be collected.

EPA Comment 16

Table 1-4, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-20: This table does not

list cyanide as one of the analytes. The Radford RFAAP Ammunition Plant (RFAAP) Site
Screening Process (SSP) (October 26, 2001) requires that cyanide be included in the analytical-
suit for all media sampled. Please revise the table to specifically indicate that cyanide will be
analyzed for in the samples collected for target analyte list (TAL) inorganic chemicals.

—

RFAAP Re_spbnse
Cyanide will be added to the analyte list for TAL inorganic sample locations.-

EPA Comment 17 .
Table 1-4, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-21: The “Sample Depth

Notes” at the end of this table indicate that the subsurface soil samples collected outside the
trench limits will be collected from slightly deeper depth intervals than those collected from
within the trench limits. It is not clear why two different depths are implemented for the two

~ areas, and how and when the depths marked with “TBD” will be determined. In addition, since
the limits of the trench will be verified by the investigative activities proposed, it is inappropriate
at this time to consider that Boring Locations 51SB1, 51SBS5, 51SB6, 51SB7, and 51SBS are
outside the trench boundaries. Please revise the WPA to clarify these issues and state that
whether a location is in or outside the trench boundaries will be determined after the existing
geophysical data are “ground-truthed” to the stratigraphic data generated from the WPA

activities.

RFAAP Response
Section 1.3.2, page 1-21, states that “Depths to intermediate samples will be adjusted to

account for possible diffusion from the trench area.” Sample depths identified as “TBD”
will be established by the 28 continuously logged borings advanced at the site. Section
1.3.2 also states that 28 continuously logged borings (to bedrock) will be advanced to
“ensure that chemical samples are collected from the proper depths and locations.” This
plan will ensure that borings 51SBI, 5, 6, 7, and 8 are advanced outside the trench area.
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Figure 1-7 presents the general conceptual location of sampIing locations. Sample
locations will be adjusted as additional information is gathered.

EPA Comment 18

Table 1-4, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-21: The “Sample Depth
Notes™ at the end of this table indicate that surface soil samples will be collected at a depth of 0-
0.5 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) and 0.5-1.0 ft bgs for VOCs. Based on the surface soil
sample depths specified above and the definitions provided for the “maximum depth,” “within
trench,” and “beneath trench” for the subsurface soil sample depths, it appears no samples are
proposed to be collected from the interval 1.0-5.0 ft bgs. Please revise the WPA to clarify if
samples will be collected from 1.0-5.0 ft bgs.

RFAAP Response

Interpretation of the geophysical survey (Section 1.3.1, page 1-15) indicates that trench
material starts at approximately five feet bgs. This 1nf0nnat10n would infer that the top
five feet of material is cover material and, therefore, it is believed that a surface soil
sample would be sufficient to characterize this material. Additionally, Section 1.3.2,
states that 28 continuously logged borings (to bedrock) will be conducted to “ensure that
chemical samples are collected from the proper depths and locations.” These borings will
confirm the depth to trench material and should provide information as to the necessary
depth for near surface samples. Text will be revised to clarify that sample depths and
locations may be revised based on the results of the 28 stratigraphic borings. However,
the general plan to collect a surface soil sample, a sample in the trench material, a sample
below the trench material, and a sample at the bedrock interface is still considered a valid

approach.

EPA Comment 19 _

Table 2-6, Analyte List, pages 2-15 through 2-22: This table presents the sample quantitation
limits and theé criteria against which the sample results may be compared. The RFAAP SSP, in
Section 3.0, states that “polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and pesticides/PCBs
[polychlorinated biphenyls] may be analyzed using low detection methods. For example, the
National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Status and Trends Methods

(USEPA Method No. 1668 [GC/MS], congener standards]; USEPA, 1995d) will be used to meet

PCB method detection limits (MDLs) required for the human health and ecological risk
screening.” The WPA does not list or consider this method for PCBs. Please revise the WPA to

- ensure that the lowest detection limits possible are proposed and to consider the method

suggested in the SSP for PCBs.

Iﬁ addition, the SSP further states that “an analysis of risk-based concentrations (RBCs) and
Biological Technical Assistance Group (BTAG) screening levels relative to analysis reporting

limits (RLs) will be conducted as part of Work Plan preparation to ensure that RLs do not exceed
. screening concentrations (to the greatest extent practicable).” Such analysis is not provided in '

the WPA, except listing sample quantitation limits and the screening criteria. It is clear from the
quantitation limits and criteria listed that for some analytes, the quantitation limits are greater
than thé corresponding screening criteria (e.g., quantitation limits vs. BTAG values). Please -
revise the WPA to present this requ1red analysis of RLs versus screening criteria for all the
methods proposed.
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RFAAP Response .
Since the reporting limits are based upon variable sample characteristics that are

unknown at this time (i.e., dilutions, sample volumes, percent solids), the quantitation
limits (QLs) are used for comparison in the Work Plan. The QLs listed represent the
levels of quantitation at 1x dilution, standard sample size, and 100% solids. There may
be cases where the screening values cannot be met practically with the given USEPA
methodology. Method selection for Work Plan Addendum (WPA) 017 is based upon a
variety of factors that include the Quality Assurance Plan (QAP) scope, comparability,
sensitivity, economical, and technical factors. USEPA Method 8082 is a GC ECD
method for the analysis of the eight standard Aroclors.

Previous PCB analysis has been conducted for soil samples using USEPA SW-846
Method 8082. Analyzing by the same method will provide comparable data. Method
-8082 meets the sensitivity requirements listed in the Work Plan scope. The sensitivity
(dependent upon matrix characteristics) for Method 8082 includes a method detection
limit (MDL) with a range of 0.010 to 0.020 ug/g and a QL with a range of 0.033 to 0.067
ug/g. Both the MDL and QL for Method 8082 meet sensitivity requirements of the cited
screening values. The lowest of the screening values for this site is the soil BTAG level

of 0.1 ug/g.

WPA 017 will be revised to.present an analysis of reporting'limits versus screening
criteria values for the proposed chemicals/compounds.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CENTER FOR HEALTH PROMOTION AND PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
5158 BLACKHAWK ROAD
- ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND, MARYLAND 21010-5403

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

MCHB-TS-REH (40) 25 November 2003

MEMORANDUM FOR Radford Army Ammunition Plant ATTN: SOSRF-OP-EQ (Jim :
McKenna), PO Box 2, Radford, VA 24143-0002

SUBJECT: Draft Work Plan Addendum No. 17 SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation.
July, 2003 '

1. The US Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine reviewed the subj ect
document on behalf of the Office of The Surgeon General pursuant to AR 200-1 (Environmental
Protection and Enhancement) without comment. Thank you for the opportunity to review this
document. We concur with the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report.

~ 2. The scientist reviewing this document and our point of contact is Mr. Keith Williams,
Environmental Health Risk Assessment Program, at DSN 584-7722 or commercial |
(410) 436-7722. _ : : ‘

' FOR THE COMMANDER:

DAVID A. REED

Program Manager _

Environmental Health Risk Assessment
CF:

'HQDA (DASG-HS-PE)

IMA, NERO (SFIM-NE-PW-ER)
USACE (CENWO-HX-H)
USAEC (SFIM-AEC-ER)

Readiness thru Health



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION Il
1650 Arch Street _
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

November 21, 2003

In reply
Refer to 3HS13

CERTIFIED MAIL |
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Commander,

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Attn: SIORF-SE-EQ (Jim McKenna)
. P.O.Box2 :

: Radford, VA 24141-0099

C. A Jake -
Environmental. Manager

Alliant Techsystems; Inc. . .
Radford Army Ammunition. Plant
P.O. Box 1 _

Radford, VA 24141-0100

" Re: Radford ArAmy Ammunition Plant
SWMU 51 . . '
Rewew of Army draft Work Plan Addendum 1 7

Dear Mr. McKenna and Ms. Jake:

~The U.S. Enwronmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed the Army’s draft
Work Plan Addendum 17 for the investigation of SWMU 51.<located at the Radford
Army Ammunition Plant (RFAAP). Outlined below, please find EPA’s comments based
upon that review: '

1) Section 1.1, Introduction, page 1-1: The second paragraph states that “there are
- .no records:indicating that disposal activities have taken place at SWMU [solid waste
- management- unit]- 51 since 1972.” However, the first paragraph on page 1-11
_ states that “the aerial photographic analysis of SWMU 51 indicated that activity was
first noted at the site in 1975, where a trench that appeared to be empty was visible




2)

3)

4)

in the photograph. By 1981, the trench had been filled and revegetating ground scar
was the sole feature that remains.” Please revise the WPA to resolve this
discrepancy and to retain information that most accurately reflects the operational
history of the un|t :

Section 1.1, Introduction, page 1-1: One of the objectives of the RCRA Facility
Investigation (RFI) at SWMU 51 is described as (third bullet) “generate sufficient
data to evaluate residual risk ...” emphasis added. The term residual risk is
generally used when a site has been remediated to some level (e.g., preliminary
remediation goals) and after confirmatory sampling to address risk from the residual
contamination not addressed by the remedial action. Based on the information -
provided in the WPA, it appears no removal action was undertaken at SWMU 51.
Please revise the WPA to remove the term “residual” from the text or provide data
related to previous remedial actions at the site.

Page 1-1 Please describe red watef and red water ash in the text of the Work Plan.

Section 1.2.1.1, Environmental Setting, page 1-5: Under “Geology and Soil,” it is
stated that “geologic cross sections A-A’ and B-B’ (Figures 1-3 and 1-4, respectively)
are provided to illustrate the subsurface conditions in the vicinity of SWMU 51.” ltis
not clear how the information depicted on these cross sections was obtained or
determined. For example, based on the plan view presented on Figure 1-2, there
are no monitoring wells or soil borings located along the cross section for SWMU 28.
However, this unit is shown on cross section B-B’ as having fill material that is

. approximately 20 feet deep and more than 250 feet wide. As an additional example,

5)

6)

only one monitoring well is located on the southeast corner of SWMU 51, and it is
not clear how the details provided in cross sections A-A’ and B-B’ were determined
for this unit. Please revise the WPA to clarify how the definitive detailed geologic
cross sections were developed and provide any additional borings/monitoring wells
that may have been used on the pan view (Figure 1-2) or indicate that such
information will be provided in the RFI Report.

Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, page 1-11: The exposure pathways
presented in Table 1-2 do not consider an adult or child trespasser for surface soil
contamination. In addition, only construction workers were considered for the
potential future use of groundwater. Since the conceptual site model (CSM)
considers both the industrial and residential scenarios, the potential receptors
should include adult or child trespasser for surface soil, and adult and children ‘for
use of groundwater. Since there are no known restrictions for groundwater use, this
is mandatory. Please revise the CSM/potential exposure pathways and receptors
accordingly. '

Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, page 1-13: The third paragraph on this
page indicates that data is insufficient to conclusively state whether the groundwater
migration pathway at SWMU 51 is complete and that is considered unknown. In the
fourth paragraph it is stated that “groundwater at the site is being addressed in
Master Work Plan Addendum 009, Horseshoe Area Groundwater Study (IT, 2002).”
As one of the objectives of the RFI is to generate sufficient data to evaluate potential -
risk on human health and the environment, please clarify where and when this data

~



7)

8)

9)

gap will be filled or include a statement in the WPA that the completeness of the
groundwater exposure pathway will be determlned before the conduct of risk
assessment.

Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model, on page 1-13 states that surface water and
sediment are considered incomplete pathways because surface water is not present
at the site. This pathway is also not identified as a pathway in Table 1-2 on page 1-
13. Because contaminated groundwater can discharge to the surface and
contaminate surface water and sediment, this pathway may still be complete. This
pathway can be addressed as part of the groundwater study mentioned previously in
the same section. This issue should be clarified in the text and in Table 1-2.

Section 1.2.2, Conceptual Site Model. page 1-13: The last paragraph states “air is
considered an. incomplete pathway because the study area is grass covered and
volatilization is not an issue.” Based on the cross sections A-A’ and B-B’, fill
material (or potential waste) begins at the surface, and insufficient data exist to
determine whether the constituents in the surface and subsurface soil/fill volatilize or
not. Therefore, the statement that volatilization is not an issue is-not supported by
data. If the waste is assumed to contain constituents with propensity to volatilize or
to be absorbed in the root/trunk/leaf system of the vegetative cover, then the air
pathway will be complete.  Please remove this statement and indicate that the air
pathway is unknown and will be- determined during the RFi. The CSM should be
revised accordingly. _

Table 1.2, Potential Exposure Pathways and Receptors, on page 1-13 does not
identify exposure of subsurface soil to terrestrial receptors -as a pathway.
Depending on the depth analyzed, invertebrates and burrowing mammals can be
exposed to subsurface soil. This pathway should be identified in the report.

10)Figure 1-2 The estimated groundwater flow direction as depicted on Figure 1-2 is

confusing. How about utilizing groundwater table and/or potentiometric surface
contours instead.

11)Section 1.3, Planned Activities, page 1-14: This section indicates that the

selection of the area to be investigated and the soil samples to be collected follows
the procedures provided in standard operating procedure (SOP) 30.7. Please revise
this section to discuss the sampling methodology or combination of methodologies
to be used from among the methods described in the SOP 30.7.

12) Figure 1-7, Proposed Soil Boring Locations, on page 1-18 shows the proposed

'sampling locations for the site. It is unclear why so few samples are being collected

for chemical analysis in the area of the trench. For additional characterization for -
the ecological risk assessment, two additional samples should be collected within
the area of the trench (51SBC10 and 51SBC18) for chemical analysis. For more
complete coverage of the grid, one additional sample should be collected outside
the trench area (51SBC16) ‘This additional analysis is most important for surface
soil.
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13)Section 1.3.2, Proposed Soil Borings, page 1-22: Under “Boring for Physical

Analysis” for Atterberg limits American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)

- D4318-00 is specified. ASTM D4318-00 is the standard test methods for liquid limit,

plastic limit, and plasticity index of soils. The liquid limit and plastic limit of soils
(along with the shrinkage limit [ASTM D4943-02]) are often collectively referred to as
the Atterberg limits. Please clarify if testing the soil using ASTM D4943-02
(Standard Test Method for Shrinkage Factors of Soil by the Wax Method) is implied
by the use of the term “Atterburg [sic] limits” and/or specify testing of the soil using

ASTM D4943-02 to determine shrinkage factors of soil.

The historical standards for measurement of hydraulic conductivity - using a rigid
wall, compaction-mold permeameter - are ASTM D5856-95 and ASTM D5856-
95(2002). The current active standard is ASTM D5856-95(2002)e1. Please revise
this section to correct the reference provided in the text of the WPA for this
standard.

The current active methods referenced for “soil porosity’* determination are ASTM
D854-02 and ASTM D2937-00e1, respectively. Please revise the references
provided in the WPA. ‘ . ' '

The above suggested corrections should also be made for Section 2.5.5 (PhyS|caI/
Goetechnical Analysis).

‘ "14)Section _1.3.2, Proposed Soil Borings, page 1-22: This section indicates that

during soil boring advancement, a portable photoionization detector (PID) will be
used for screening volatile organic compounds (VOCs) during the investigation. A
PID alone may not detect VOCs with higher ionization potentials than the electron
volt used in the PID. A flame ionization detector (FID) is better suited for screening

such VOCs. Since the presence or absence of VOCs in surface and subsurface -

soils were not investigated in the past, it must be ensured that a detector or
combination of detectors which will permit the detection of all VOCs will be used
during the investigation. The “Monitoring Plan” presented in Section 3.5 should also
be revised. ' -

15)Table 1-3, Surrimarv of Proposed RFI Borings, page 1-19: This table indicates

that only one boring (51SB3), which is located inside the probable boundaries of the

~ trench, will be used for physical analysis. It is not clear why physical analysis is

confined to only this boring location and how it was determined that this location will
yield data representative of the trench. It is recommended that at. least one

. additional location within the trench and another location outside the probable

boundaries of the trench be selected for physical analysis. The resulting data will be

. more representative and will help in comparing the physical parameters of more

than one data point. In addition, as stated in the WPA, since “the analyses are
intended to enhance the understanding of the physical nature of the soil to provide
data necessary for constituent migration modeling, if necessary,” vertical variation
alone should not be considered sufficient for adequate phyS|caI characterization of
the soilffill.



16)Table 14, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-20: This

table does not list cyanide as one of the analytes. The Radford Army Ammunition

" Plant (RFAAP) Site Screening Process (SSP) (October 26, 2001) requires that

cyanide be included in the analytical suit for all media sampled. Please revise the
table to specifically indicate that cyanide will be analyzed for in the samples
collected for target analyte list (TAL) inorganic chemicals.

17)Table 14, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-21: The

“Sample Depth Notes” at the end of this table indicate that the subsurface soil
samples collected outside the trench limits will be collected from slightly deeper
depth intervals than those collected from within the trench limits. It is not clear why
two different depths are implemented for the two areas, and how and when the
depths marked with “TBD” will be determined. In addition, since the limits of the
trench will be verified by the investigative activities proposed, it is inappropriate at
this time to consider that Boring Locations 51SB1, 51SB5, 51SB6, 51SB7, and
51SB8 are outside the trench boundaries. Please revise the WPA to clarify these
issues and state that whether a location is in or outside the trench boundaries will be
determined after the existing geophysical data are “ground-truthed” to the
stratigraphic data generated from the WPA activities. '

18)Table 14, Proposed Chemical Sampling and Analysis Plan, page 1-21: The

“Sample Depth Notes” at the end of this table indicate that surface soil samples will

be collected at a depth of 0-0.5 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) and 0.5-1.0 ft
bgs for VOCs. Based on the surface soil sample depths specified above and the

definitions provided for the “maximum depth,” “within trench,” and “beneath trench”

for the subsurface soil sample depths, it appears no samples are proposed to be

collected from the interval 1.0-5.0 ft bgs. Please revise the WPA to clarify if

samples will be collected from 1.0-5.0 ft bgs. ' '

19)Table‘2-6', Anaivte List, pages 2-15 through 2-22 : This table presents the sample

quantitation limits and the criteria against which the sample results may be
compared. The RFAAP SSP, in Section 3.0, states that “polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) and pesticides/PCBs [polychlorinated biphenyls] may be
analyzed using low detection methods. For example, the National Oceanographic

"and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Status and Trends Methods (USEPA

Method No. 1668 [GC/MS], congener standards]; USEPA, 1995d) will be used to
meet PCB method detection. limits (MDLs) required for the human health and

- ecological risk screening.” The WPA does not list or consider this method for PCBs.

Please revise the WPA to ensure that the lowest detection limits possible are
proposed and to consider the method suggested in the SSP for PCBs.

In addition, the SSP further states that “an analysis of risk-based concentrations

(RBCs) and Biological Technical Assistance Group (BTAG) screening levels relative
to analysis reporting limits (RLs) will be conducted as part of Work Plan preparation
to ensure that RLs do not exceed screening concentrations (to the greatest extent
practicable).” Such analysis is not provided in the WPA, except listing sample

- quantitation limits and the screening criteria. It is clear from the quantitation limits

and criteria listed that for some analytes, the quantitation limits are greater than the
corresponding screening criteria-(e.g., quantitation limits vs. BTAG values). Please



revise the WPA to present this required analysis of RLs versus screening criteria for
all the methods proposed.

This concludes EPA’s review of the Army’s draft Work Plan Addendum 17 for the
investigation of SWMU 51, located at the RFAAP. The referenced draft Work Plan is
disapproved by EPA in its current form, and must be revised to reflect the comments

~ above. Per Part Il, Section E.4.e. of the EPA RCRA Corrective Action Permit, the Army

is required to revise the draft document and submit a revised draft copy to EPA for
review within 60 days of the receipt of EPA comments on the draft document. Part li,
Section E.4.f. of the Permit allows for an additional 20 days for issuing the revised draft
document to EPA, provided that timely notice is given, i.e. within 10 days. Additional
time extensions can be requested under Part |l, Section F. of the permit.

If ydu have any questions, please call me at»215-81'4-3357.

Sincerely,

%&97 %4&1

Robert Thomson, PE
- Federal Facilities Branch

cC: Russell Fish, EPA

Leslie Romanchik, VDEQ- RCRA
Mark Leeper, VDEQ-CERCLA .
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Street address: 629 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219
W. Tayloe Murphy, Jr. Mailing address: P.O. Box 10009, Richmond, Virginia 23240
Secretary of Natural Resources Fax (804) 698-4500 TDD (804) 698-4021
www.deq.state.va.us

18 November 2003

Mr. James McKenna

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
SIORF-SE-EQ

P.O. Box 2

Radford, VA 24141-0099

RE: Work Plan Addendum 017 (WPA 17)

‘ Dear Mr. McKenna:

This office has reviewed the referenced draft document and concurs with
WPA 17. No revisions to the document are required. Please provide one copy of
the Final WPA 17 document to this office on CD when completed.

If you have any questions, please call me at 804.698.4308.

Sincerely,

WAL A

Mark S. Leeper
Remedial Project Manager

. cc: Norman L. Auldridge - WCRO, DEQ
Durwood Willis - DEQ
Robert Thompson, Region III, U.S.EPA, 3HS13

Robert G, Burnle
Director

(804) 698-4000
1-800-592-5482
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ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMS

Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Route 114, PO. Box 1

Radford, VA 24141

USA

July 18, 2003

Mr. Robert Thomson

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region III

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Subject: Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Radford Army Ammunition Plant EPA
ID# VA1 210020730

Dear Mr. Thomson:

Enclosed is one certified copy of Work Plan Addendum 17, SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation, Radford Army
Ammunition Plant for your review and comment or approval. Your additional five copies will be sent under separate
cover as well as additional copies to the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ), U.S. Ammy
Environmental Center, U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine.

Please coordinate with and provide any questions or comments to myself at (540) 639-8266, Jerry Redder of my staff
(540) 639-7536 or Jim McKenna, ACO Staff (540) 639-8641.

Sincerely,

C. A. Jake, rfonmental Manager
Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company LLC

Enclosure
w/o enclosure
c Russell Fish, P.E., EPA Region III

Durwood Willis

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

Mark Leeper

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

E. A. Lohman

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
West Central Regional Office

3019 Peters Creek Road

Roanoke, VA 24019

03-815-116
JMcKenna/JJRedder



Tony Perry

U.S. Army Environmental Center
5179 Hoadley Road, Attn: SFIM-AEC-ERP
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5401

Katie Watson

Engineering & Environment, Inc.
7927 Camberley Drive

Powell, TN 37849

Dennis Druck

U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine
5158 Blackhawk Road, Attn: MCHB-TS-HER

Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5403

John Tesner

Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District
ATTN: CENAB-EN-HM

10 South Howard Street

Baltimore, MD 21201 ? :
be: Administrative File Coordination: d{ .. W

J. McKenna, ACO Staff McKenna
(Rob Davie-ACO Staff 7

C. A. Jake

J. J. Redder

Env. File

03-815-116
JMcKenna/JJRedder



Conceming the following:

Work Plan Addendum 17

SWMU 51 RCRA Facility Investigation

Radford Army Ammunition Plant

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submlttlng false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.

03-815-116
IMcKenna/JJRedder

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

Anthony R fSkinner
LTC, CM XCommanding
Radford AAP

Anthony Miano
Vice President Operations
Alliant Ammunition and Powder Company, LLC



McKenna, Jim

K

.om:
v ent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Jim,

Jenkins, Joanne

Tuesday, July 08, 2003 8:09 AM
McKenna, Jim

Davie, Robert

RE: NHPA, Work Plan Addendum 17

| checked the locations of Unit 51 with the ICRMP and found that there are no cultural resources identified in that area.

Joanne Jenkins

Industrial Specialist
Government Staff

DSN 931-7480 COM 540-639-7480

From: McKenna, Jim ~
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2003 7:25 AM

To: Jenkins, Joanne

Subject: NHPA, Work Plan Addendum 17

Joanne:

Work Addendum 17 identifies sampling work that will occur at Solid Waste Management Unit 51 in the
Horseshoe Area. The WPA has maps that show sampling locations. Need to review for possible interference

‘ with historic sites.

Jim
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